

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
Docket No. 2019-388

State of Vermont,
Appellee

v.

Phillip Walker-Brazie & Brandi Lena-Butterfield,
Appellants

Appeal from Vermont Superior Court, Criminal Division, Orleans Unit
Docket Nos. 555-9-18 Oscr, 558-9-18 Oscr

Brief of the Appellants

James Diaz
ACLU Foundation of
Vermont
90 Main Street,
Suite 200
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
jdiaz@acluvt.org

Lia Ernst
ACLU Foundation of
Vermont
90 Main Street,
Suite 200
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
lernst@acluvt.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Statement of Issues</u>	2
<u>Table of Contents</u>	3
<u>Table of Cited Authorities</u>	4
<u>Statement of the Case</u>	7
<u>Summary of Argument</u>	9
<u>Standard of Review</u>	10
<u>Argument</u>	11
I. <u>Vermont Must Reject the “Reverse Silver Platter” Doctrine and Adopt the Exclusionary Rule Analysis Regarding Evidence Obtained in Vermont by Officers of a Separate Sovereign</u>	11
A. <u>The History of the Reverse Silver Platter Doctrine</u>	11
B. <u>The Exclusionary Rule Analysis Best Protects State Constitutional Rights and Interests</u>	13
1. <u>The Exclusionary Rule Analysis</u>	13
2. <u>The Conflict of Law Analysis</u>	15
3. <u>Only the Exclusionary Rule Analysis Is Consistent with the Vermont Constitution and this Court’s Duty to Enforce It</u>	17
C. <u>Appellants’ Article 11 Rights Apply Here Because the Vermont Exclusionary Rule’s “Overriding Function” Is to Protect Individual Rights</u>	18
1. <u>Application of the Exclusionary Rule Approach in Other States</u>	18
2. <u>Vermont’s Exclusionary Rule Demands Suppression of the Evidence in this Case</u>	21
i. <u>Protecting Individual Rights to Privacy and Dignity</u>	22
ii. <u>Protecting the Integrity of the Judicial Process and Fundamental Fairness</u>	25
iii. <u>Encouraging Institutional Compliance with State Constitutional Rights</u>	27
II. <u>Extending the <i>Coburn</i> Interest-Based Analysis Is Inapposite Here, but Nonetheless Would Require Application of Article 11 Rights</u>	29
A. <u>The <i>Coburn</i> Analysis Is Inapplicable Here Because It Is Explicitly Limited to Searches at the Border or Border Equivalent</u>	30
B. <u>Applying Article 11 Causes No Interference with Federal Interests</u>	31
C. <u>Even Using the <i>Coburn</i> and <i>Rennis</i> Analysis, Vermont’s Interests Significantly Outweigh Any Potential Federal Interests</u>	33
III. <u>Applying Article 11 Requires Suppression Here</u>	34
<u>Conclusion</u>	35
<u>Certificate of Compliance</u>	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266 (1973) 30, 31
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....31
Davis v. Burke, 179 U.S. 399 (1900)17
Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... 11, 23
INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) 20, 23, 26
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 26
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) 14
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) 26
Pa. Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott, 524 U.S. 357 (1998) 18
Torres v. Puerto Rico, 442 U.S. 465 (1979)..... 30

Vermont Supreme Court Cases

Baker v. State, 170 Vt. 194 (1999) 24
In re Hodgdon, 2011 VT 19 25
In re O’Dea, 159 Vt. 590 (1993) 25
In re Town Hwy. No. 20, 2012 VT 17 17
Miner v. Chater, 137 Vt. 330 (1979) 18
Skiff v. S. Burlington Sch. Dist., 2018 VT 117..... 17, 22
State v. Badger, 141 Vt. 430 (1982) passim
State v. Bauder, 2007 VT 16 8, 34, 35
State v. Birchard, 2010 VT 57 8, 34, 35
State v. Brooks, 157 Vt. 490 (1991) 22
State v. Bryant, 2008 VT 39..... 10, 22, 25
State v. Coburn, 165 Vt. 318 (1996) 8, 29, 30
State v. Delaire, 127 Vt. 462 (1969) 22
State v. Geraw, 173 Vt. 350 (2002) 23
State v. Judkins, 161 Vt. 593 (1993) 22
State v. Kirchoff, 156 Vt. 1 (1991) 22
State v. Koons, 2011 VT 22 25
State v. Lussier, 171 Vt. 19 (2000) 22, 23, 25, 26
State v. Martin, 2008 VT 53..... 12
State v. Muhammad, 2007 VT 36 12
State v. Oakes, 157 Vt. 171 (1991) 22, 27
State v. Platt, 154 Vt. 179 (1990) 12
State v. Rennis, 2014 VT 8..... 8
State v. Rheaume, 2005 VT 106 22
State v. Savva, 159 Vt. 75 (1991)..... 34
State v. Sheperd, 2017 VT 39..... 10
State v. Simmons, 2011 VT 69 23
State v. Sprague, 2003 VT 20 22, 23, 28
State v. St. Francis, 151 Vt. 384 (1989) 29
State v. Trudeau, 165 Vt. 355 (1996) 34
State v. Wood, 148 Vt. 479 (1987) 17, 23, 27

Other State Court Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Banville</i> , 931 N.E.2d 457 (Mass. 2010)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Britton</i> , 55 MAP 2018, 2020 WL 1932629 (Pa. Apr. 22, 2020)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 925 N.E.2d 845 (Mass. 2010)	13, 21
<i>Delguidice v. N.J. Racing Comm'n</i> , 494 A.2d 1007 (N.J. 1985)	20
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979)	13
<i>People v. Fidler</i> , 391 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. 1979)	15
<i>People v. Griminger</i> , 524 N.E.2d 409 (N.Y. 1988)	20
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 742 P.2d 922 (Colo. 1987)	13
<i>People v. Saiken</i> , 275 N.E.2d 381 (Ill. 1971)	15
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 804 P.2d 196 (Colo. App. 1990)	12
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 992 A.2d 1071 (Conn. 2010)	13
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , 925 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996)	15
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 756 A.2d 731 (R.I. 2000)	15
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 2001-NMSC-071, 130 N.M. 386, 25 P.3d 225	13, 20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 834 P.2d 1008 (Or. 1992)	13, 19, 23
<i>State v. Gwinner</i> , 796 P.2d 728 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)	20
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 849 S.W.2d 309 (Tenn. 1993)	20
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 372 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1985)	13
<i>State v. McDermott</i> , 554 A.2d 1302 (N.H. 1989)	12
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 554 A.2d 1315 (N.J. 1989)	13, 15 21, 25
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 895 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2017)	13, 20, 21
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 854 P.2d 399 (Or. 1993)	13, 19, 27, 31
<i>State v. Toone</i> , 823 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. App. 1992)	20
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 262 P.3d 1006 (Haw. 2011)	passim
<i>Stidham v. State</i> , 608 N.E.2d 699 (Ind. 1993)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Preamble to Vt. Const. (1777)	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	30
Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 1	17
Vt. Const. Ch. II, § 71	17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1357	7
-----------------------	---

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.1	7
------------------------	---

Treatises

1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 1.5	15, 16
--	--------

Other Authorities

Dana Perkins, *State Constitutional Law—Search and Seizure—Declining to Adopt an Agency Analysis in Determining the Admissibility of Evidence Obtained in Another Jurisdiction Promotes Circumvention of the Connecticut Constitution*, 42 Rutgers L.J. 1041 (2011)13

Gregory E. Smith, *Choice of Law in the United States*, 38 Hastings L.J. 1041 (1987)..... 16, 17

Megan McGlynn, Note, *Competing Exclusionary Rules in Multistate Investigations: Resolving Conflicts of State Search-and-Seizure Law*, 127 Yale L.J. 406 (2017) 14, 15, 16

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) 25

Tom Quigley, *Do Silver Platters Have a Place in State–Federal Relations? Using Illegally Obtained Evidence in Criminal Prosecutions*, 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 285 (1988) 13, 14
